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Los Alamos County 

Community Development Department 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT 

Public Hearing Date:  October 26, 2020 

Subject: Case No.  WVR-2020-0097 

Owners/Applicants: Richard and Tarah Logan, Owner 

Applicant/Representative:  Scott Irving, Durabuild Construction 

Case Manager:  Anita Barela, Associate Planner 

Case No. WVR-2020-0097: 

A request for a sixteen-foot (16’) waiver to the required thirty-foot (30’) back yard setback. The 
Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Development Code, requires setbacks to 
be established at the time of site plan approval, in this zoning district. If approved, the Waiver 
will allow for the construction of an attached deck to be built on the south side of the house 
which will be fourteen(14’) feet from the back-property line.The property is located at 10 
Primrose Lane, in the Ponderosa Estates Subdivision 2A, Lot: 20, and is zoned PD-2 (Planned 
Development).  

A. Vicinity Map 10 Primrose Lane
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Motion Option 1:   I move to approve Case No. WVR-2020-0097 – A request for a sixteen-foot 
(16’) waiver to the required thirty-foot (30’) back yard setback at 10 Primrose Lane, within the     
Ponderosa Estates 2A subdivision. Approval of the waiver will allow for an attached deck to be 
built on the south side of the house which will be fourteen (14’) feet from the back-property line. 

Approval is based on the reasons stated within the staff report and per testimony entered at the 
public hearing, subject to the following condition(s): 

1. …

I further move to authorize the Chair to sign Findings of Fact for this case and, based on this 
decision, to be prepared by County staff. 

Motion Option 2:  I move to Deny Case No. WVR-2020-0097 A request for waiver from back 
yard setback at 10 Primrose Lane, within the Ponderosa Estates 2A subdivision. 

Denial is due to the proposal failing to meet the Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, 
Chapter 16 — Development Code, §16-157, Waiver Review Criteria Permit review criteria for 
the following reasons:  

1. …

SUMMARY: In June 2020, Mr. Irving approached the Community Development Department to 
discuss the placement of deck in the back yard of 10 Primrose Lane. Mr. Irving was advised that 
the Los Alamos Development Code, Sec. 16-533 (11) Planned Development in a PD-2 zone 
standard were established at the time of site plan approval. Mr. Irving later applied for a waiver 
in late August. 

The required back yard, as illustrated in Exhibit C is defined as the open area 
extending across the full width of the lot, the depth of which is measured in the least 
horizontal distance from the back-lot line to the main building.  A site plan with the 
proposed deck is shown in Exhibit E. 

The standards for the Ponderosa Estates 2A as written on the plat are as follows: 

B. Development Standards Table

Development Standards for Ponderosa Estates 2A, Lot 20 

Rear Setback 30 
Front Setback 25 
Side Setback 10 

The house currently is approximately thirty-six (36) feet away from the back-property line. The 
proposed deck will be attached to the house and will extend sixteen (16) feet into the backyard 
leaving a fourteen (14) foot backyard setback where a thirty (30) foot backyard is required as 
established by the plat recorded in 1998. The applicant is requesting the encroachment due to 
the nature of the back-yard’s steep drop off into the canyon starting approximately 15 feet from 
the main structure which doesn’t allow for the backyard’s optimal use as an extended living area 
for the family, see Exhibit D. 

2



BOA: Case No. WVR-2020-0097, October 26, 2020 Page 3 of 7 

The maximum lot coverage allowed in this PD-2 zone is 40% and it currently is at 23%. With the 
added 1,124 square feet of the proposed deck, the lot coverage will be brought up to 26%. 

C. Site Plan showing the 30’ back yard setback and topo contours

D. Deck Sections showing grade changes
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E. Site Plan with proposed deck addition
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IDRC REVIEW:  The Interdepartmental Review Committee (IDRC) independently reviewed the 
application from September 29 – October 2, 2020 and received one comment. Eric Martinez, 
the County Engineer noted, “From the information provided, the proposed deck does not 
encroach into any easements, is adjacent to, but not in a floodplain, and proposes erosion 
control by way of rip rap around the footings. Therefore, I have no comments, concerns or 
conditions and recommend approval.” 

PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice of this virtual public hearing has been given per the requirements of 
the Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Development Code, Sec. 16-193, 
which includes: 

(a) On October 8, 2020, notice of the request and meeting information was given by U.S.
mail to the owners of real property within 100 yards (see below) of the exterior lot lines
of the property or properties affected, at least ten days prior to the public hearing.
As of October 20, 2020, staff has not received any comments or concerns.

(b) A notice setting forth the nature of the request, the specific parcel of property affected,
and the date, time and place of the public hearing, was published in the Los Alamos
Daily Post newspaper on October 8, 2020, at least 15 days prior to the public hearing.

(c) Notice of this request and meeting information was posted at the County municipal
building and the Community Development office on October 2, at least ten days prior
to the public hearing.
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WAIVER REVIEW CRITERIA:  Sec. 16-157 of the Los Alamos County Development Code 
states that the Board of Adjustment shall approve, approve with conditions and 
limitations, or deny the request depending on the extent to which the request meets or 
fails to meet these criteria: 

a. Granting of the waiver will not cause an intrusion into any utility or other easement
unless approved by the owner of the easement.

Applicant Response:  This does not cause an intrusion into any utility easement. 

Staff Response:  Public Works and the Department of Public Utilities have reviewed 
the request and the County Engineer, Eric Martinez, noted there was going to be 
erosion control by way of rip rap around the footings during the permitting stage of this 
process. He had no comments, concerns or conditions and recommends approval. 

b. The waiver request is caused by a practical difficulty or hardship inherent in the lot or
lot improvements and the difficulty or hardship has not been self-imposed.

Applicant Response:  As the contour map on the submitted site plan indicates the 
rear yard of the Logan property has been unusable since their purchase. The primarily 
40% rear yard slope and lack of erosion protection has caused a significant reduction 
of soils along the house’s south border. The top of bearing footings at the rear of the 
home are currently visible and the current drop out rear door to grade approaches 24". 

The Logan property was questionably improved at the rear of the existing single-family 
residence. The property has seen significant degradation due to this fact. The 
improvements proposed with the variance and permit submittal will stabilize the 
Logan's rear yard, preventing further damage, and allow the rear of the property to be 
accessible from the house for the first time in 15 years. 

Staff Response: The steep slope in the backyard makes the functionality and use of 
this space difficult, including the building of a deck. Encroachment into the designated 
30’ rear setback allows for the practical use of this backyard with a steep slope with the 
construction of a deck. The property owner has said that some improvements made to 
the back yard that over time, has caused significant erosion. The addition of the deck, 
besides adding useable floor space to the house, will improve the problems that the 
property has been having with erosion.  

c. Granting of the waiver will not create a health or safety hazard or violate building code
requirements.

Applicant Response:  Engineered structure would be built to curve east and would 
follow building code. There will not be a health and safety hazard. 

Staff Response:  The proposed deck will not create a health or safety hazard.  

d. Granting of the waiver will not create any significant negative physical impacts on
property within 100 yards of the subject property such as reduced sight lines, loss of
privacy, decreased security, increased noise, objectionable odors, intrusion of artificial
light, the casting of unwanted shadows, or similar negative impacts.
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Applicant Response:  The granting of the request for the waiver will have positive 
effects on the property and have no negative physical impacts on neighbors or 
neighborhood. 

Staff Response:  The granting of this waiver will not create a negative impact on 
properties within 100 yards. The added deck will add value and a higher use of the 
entire the backyard where it might otherwise not be used at all. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Staff has applied the Waiver Review Criteria and recommends 
approval of the waiver request.  

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

The application, Case No. WVR-2020-0097 is a request to waive from the Los Alamos
County Code of Ordinances, Section 16-533 (11) for planned developments to allow for a
sixteen (16) foot encroachment into the required back yard of thirty (30) feet.
The proposed deck would be attached approximately 32.9 linear feet along the southern
side of the house and would extend at the furthermost point, sixteen (16) feet into the
backyard setback leaving a fourteen (14) foot backyard setback.
The Waiver Review Criteria, Section 16-157, has been applied.

Notice of this public hearing, setting forth the nature of the request, the specific parcel of
property affected, and the date, time and place of the public hearing, was announced and
published in The Los Alamos Daily Post, the official newspaper of record; and property
owners of real property located within 100 yards of the subject property were notified of
this public hearing by U.S. mail, all in accordance with the requirements of §16-193 of the
Los Alamos County Development Code and as the format complies with the New Mexico
Department of Health’s public emergency order governing mass gathering due to the
COVID-19 pandemic.

EXHIBITS: 

A. Vicinity Map
B. Development Standards Table – Ponderosa Estates
C. Required Back Yard Illustration
D. Deck Sections Showing Grade Changes
E. Site Plan with Proposed Deck Additions
F. Application & Submittals to include Property Site Plan
G. 100 YD. Notification Map and Property Owner mail listing
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HILL ROBERT J JR & CAROLYN D
3200 CANYON RD APT 1103
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

UHRICH F WADE & SHEILA J
4 APACHE PLUME
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

BUCHER CHRISTOPHER A
12 PILAR
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

SUGAR MELISSA D & HAIGH BRIAN
406 MAPLE DR
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

EATON THOMAS LANCE & STACEY LEE REVOC TR...
410 MAPLE DR
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

GUTIERREZ REVOC TRUST
9 PRIMROSE LN
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

HOPKINS GRANVILLE J JR & JENNIFER M REVOC ...
7 PRIMROSE LN
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

RICHARDSON MICHAEL & COURTNEY
11 PRIMROSE LN
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

EATON CYNTHIA
5 PRIMROSE LN
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

WEAVER MICHAEL J & JACQUELINE ANN
108 CENTRAL PARK SQUARE # 182
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

VOSBURG-CROOKER FAMILY REVOC TRUST
1 PRIMROSE LN
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

LOGAN RICHARD S & TARAH K REVOC TRUST
10 PRIMROSE LN
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

EVERED J ERICH & ELIZABETH L
8 PRIMROSE LN
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

MCCLURE PATRICK R & JANA L
6 PRIMROSE LN
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

MAH RICHARD & MARY
PO BOX 1290
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

BURNS MICHAEL J & CAROL J TRUST
2 PRIMROSE LN
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

PARKER B & W & L & HOLMES D
305 MAPLE DR
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

PARKER PAUL & MARY JO
PO BOX 459
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

PARKER B & W & L & HOLMES D
305 MAPLE DR
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

PARKER B & W & L & HOLMES D
305 MAPLE DR
LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

Print using Adobe® Reader®'s "Actual size" setting
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100 YD. Notification Map 10 Primrose Lane 
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